workload balancing

goal (𝒘𝟐)

Cost objective

(𝒁𝟏)

Workload balancing objective

(𝒁𝟐)

0.1 0.9 $1,103,494 0

0.5 0.5 $1,097,767 1

0.9 0.1 $1,095,768 2

The second type of sensitivity analysis is performed on the goal programming model for

equal weights (when w1 = w2 = 0.5) to evaluate the impact of changes in the value of parameters

on the achievement of the defined goals. The same approach as presented in (Chang, 2011) is

applied for the second type of sensitivity analysis. As mentioned earlier, the cost goal is

$1,093,953, while the second goal is set to be zero. The effect of changes in six parameters (space

and processing capacities, transportation costs, supply, demand, the desired number of daily

truckloads, and the penalty cost) is investigated. Similar to Vancas (2003), the parameters are

45

changed by ±20%. The achievement of each goal and the total deviation resulting from changes in

input parameters are summarized in Table 3-8.

Table 3-8. Sensitivity analysis of the goal programming model (w1=w2=0.5) based on variations in parameters

Parameter (variation percentage)
Goal 1

achievement

Goal 2

achievement

Total deviation

from the goals

Transportation cost (-20%) 100% 100% 0

Demand (-20%) 100% 100% 0

Yards capacity (+20%) 100% 100% 0

Penalty cost (-20%) 99.8% 99% 0.004

Penalty cost (+20%) 99% 99% 0.0043

Desired number of truckloads (+20%) 96% 94% 0.0048

Transportation cost (+20%) 80% 14% 0.51

Supply (+20%) 0% 0% 1.22

Desired number of truckloads (-20%) 90% 0% 4.94

Yards capacity (-20%) Infeasible Infeasible Infeasible

Demand (+20%) Infeasible Infeasible Infeasible

Supply (-20%) Infeasible Infeasible Infeasible

According to Table 3-8, decreasing hourly transportation cost and demand results in lower

total transportation costs, and both goals are fully achieved by the goal programming model. Also,

when capacities of yards increase, both goals are achieved as the model becomes more flexible to

generate balanced workloads and reduce total costs. However, when supply increases, none of the

goals are met because more logs need to be delivered to yards. As a result, the variation of